Master City of San José Consultant Agreement **Approved Service Order**

(Non-Capital Projects)

Cover Page

1a.	Intentionally Omitted		1b.	AC Contract No.: OC-0	001262			
2.	Approved Service Order No.	005						
3.	Consultant's Name: The Jus	Consultant's Name: The Justice Collective LLC ("Consultant")						
4.	Project Name: Power, Privile	ege, and Identity Develop	ment Tra	aining for City Senior and	d Executiv	e Staff		
5.	Project Location: Virtual and	or City facility						
6.	The Consultant and the City will implement this Approved Service Order in accordance with the Master Agreement, this cover page and Attachments "A" (Tasks), "B" (Terms and Conditions), and "C" (Compensation Table), which are incorporated herein by references.							
7.	Budget/Fiscal:							
	a. Current unencumbered a	amount in Master Agreen	nent:		\$	170,150		
	b. Maximum Service Order	Compensation for this	Approv	ed Service Order:	\$	19,800		
	c. New unencumbered balar	nce in Master Agreement	(7.a – 7	.b):	\$	150,350		
	d. Appropriation Certification : I certify that an unexpended appropriation in the amount of the Maximum Service Order Compensation is available in the following fund(s) and that such fund(s) will be encumbered to pay for this Approved Service Order.							
	Fund: 001	Appn: 0112	RC: 32	9 Amou	nt: \$ 19,8	00		
	Fund:	Appn:	RC: _	Amou	nt: \$	 		
	Fund:	Appn:	RC: _	Amou	nt: \$			
	Authorized Signature:	Email: jessica.lowry@sanjos Date: 02/21/2023 GMT	seca.gov		Date: _			
8.	Division Analyst Approval:	Email: zulma.maciel@sanjoseca.g Date: 02/16/2023 GMT		riel				
9.	Consultant Approval:	Email: lena@thejusticecollective.o		w				

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Cover Page

Form/File No.: 1349220_3/T-32026

City Attorney Approval Date: September 2022

Page: 1 of 1

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001262 Consultant: The Justice Collective LLC Service Order No.: 005

10.	Approval as to Form (City Attorney): Service Order Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney (Maximum Service Order Compensation is \$100,000 or less, and the provisions of the service order form are not altered.) Approved as to Form:						
		(Sr.) Deputy City Attorney					
11.	City Director Approval:	Email: sarah.zarate@sanjoseca.gov Date: 02/24/2023 GMT					

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Cover Page
Form/File No.: 1048028_4/T-15087.002
City Attorney Approval Date: September, 2015

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001262 Consultant: The Justice Collective LLC Service Order No.: 005

Attachment A: Tasks

The Consultant shall provide the services and deliverables set forth in this **Attachment A**. The Consultant shall provide all services and deliverables required by this **Attachment A** to the satisfaction of the City's contract manager.

Executive Staff related to Power, Privilege, and Identity Development

General Description of Project for which Consultant will Provide Services: City training for Senior and

Task No. 1: Training for Senior and Executive staff related to Power, Privilege, and Identity Development

A. Services:

- Plan and provide advice/consultation to Office of Racial Equity regarding Power, Privilege and Identity Development training including training curriculum, presentation materials, content, and evaluation metrics
- Deliver in-person training on March 1, 2023
- Conduct Pre-training and Post-Training Surveys and Analysis
- Plan and assess evaluation and provide any findings and recommendations in report form
- **B.** <u>Deliverable</u>: The Consultant will provide the following to the City's Contract Manager: Power, Privilege and Identity Development training, Pre- and Post-Training Survey, and a report regarding any findings and/or recommendations for improvement.
- Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverables for this task in accordance with whichever one of the following time is marked:
 On or before the following date: April 30, 2023
 On or before ____ Business Days from ____

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment A: Tasks

Form/File No.: 1349220 3/T-32026

City Attorney Approval Date: September 2022

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001262 Consultant: The Justice Collective LLC Service Order No.: 005

Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

1. <u>City's Contract Manager</u>: The City's contract manager for this Approved Service Order is:

Name: Chantel Khatchatourian	Phone No.: 925-487-9930
Department: CMO/Office of Racial Equity	Email: Chantel.khatchatourian@sanjoseca.gov
Address: 200 E. Santa Clara St., 17 th Floor, SJ	

2. Consultant's Contract Manager and Other Staffing: Identified below are the following: (a) the Consultant's contract manager for this Approved Service Order, and (b) the Consultant(s) and/or employee(s) of the Consultant who will be principally responsible for providing the services and deliverables. If an individual identified below does not have a current Form 700 on file with the City Clerk for a separate agreement with the City, and is required to file a Form 700, the Consultant must comply with the requirements of Subsection 17.2 of the Master Agreement, entitled "Filing Form 700."

			Required to File Form 700?		
Consultant's Contract Manager			Yes Already Filed (Date Filed)	Yes Need to File	No
Name: Lena Carew	Phone No.: 510-343-9219		X; 7/12/22		
Address: 2348 Dashwood Ave., Oakland, CA 94605	Email: lena@thejusticecollective.org				
Other S	Other Staffing				
<u>Name</u> :	Assignment:	Email:			
1.					
2.					
3.					

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

Form/File No.: 1349220_3/T-32026

City Attorney Approval Date: September 2022

	ont: The Jus Order No.: (tice Collective LLC 005					
3.	Subcon	onsultants: Whichever of the following is marked applies to this Approved Service Order:					
The Consultant can use the following subconsultants to assist in providing the requiand deliverables:							
		Subconsultant's Name	<u>.</u>	Area of Work			
		1.					
		2.					
		3.					
4.	Service	tachment C of this Approperses, then only the example sable Expenses unless to the forth:	xpenses				
		In addition to the expenses identified in Subsection 10.5.3 of the Master Agreement, t following expenses are Reimbursable Expenses:					
		Additional Reimbursable Expense(s)		Mark-up			

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any additional reimbursable expense(s) set forth in the above table will be disregarded if the Compensation Table states that the City will *not* reimburse the Consultant for any expenses.

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

Form/File No.: 1349220_3/T-32026

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001262

City Attorney Approval Date: September 2022

3. ___

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001262 Consultant: The Justice Collective LLC

Service Order No.: 005

Attachment C: Compensation Table

The City will compensate the Consultant for providing the services and deliverables set forth in **Attachment A** in accordance this Compensation Table. This Compensation Table is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Master Agreement, including without limitation Section 10 of the Master Agreement.

Part 1 – Compensation for Services and Deliverables								
Column 1	Column 2			Column 4				
Task Nos. from Attachment A	Basis of Compens	ation		Compensation				
1		☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly		☐ Completion of Work	\$19,800		
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	\$		
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	\$		
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	\$		
Part 2 – Reimbursable Expenses								
	are separately reimbursable. Th Part 1 include(s) payment for all e		Expenses are separately reimbursable in the maximum amount of:			\$		
Part 3 – Subconsultant Costs								
	☐ Subconsultant costs are <i>not</i> separately compensable. The amount(s) in Column 4 of Part 1 include(s) subconsultant costs. ☐ Subconsultant costs are separately compensable in the maximum amount of:					\$		
Maximum Service Order Compensation (sum of Parts 1 through 3): \$					\$19,800			

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment C: Compensation Table

Form/File No.: 1349220 3/T-32026

City Attorney Approval Date: September 2022